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STATE OF.NEW JERSEY 
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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITATION FOR PROSTITUTION i. PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR RECCR D - LICENSE REVOKED fl . 

·rn the Matte~ of, Disciplinary 
. Proc~edings against · 

) 

) 

) 
POODLE CLUB, INCe 
24 William Street 
Newark, New Jersey 

• < . . ) 

Holder .of Plenary·Retail Consumption 
License C-649, issued by· the Municipal_/ )' 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark., ) ' 

No Appear~nce on· behalf' of Licensee_ 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER· 

Edward F.· Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for_ Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE -DIRECTOR-: 

The Hearer has ·filed the following _·report herein: 

·Hearer's Report 

The following charge was preferred agq.inst the license~: 

"On Friday night, November 17 into early· 
Saturday morning, N.ovember 18, 1967 you. " 

·allowed,- permitted and suffered lewAness and 
immoral activity in and upon your licensed 
premises, viz., solicitation for prostitution '· 
and the making of .overtures· and arrangements 
for acts of illicit sexual intercourse; in 
violation of Rule 5 of State .. Regulation No. 20.-" 

. This -·matter was set down for hearing on Tuesday, ·Fe.bruary 
13, ·1968; at 2 p.m., and the licensee was advised by letter .·to enter 
a plea on or before February 8, 1968, and ·to appear on the said. 
hearing date._ No word having been received with referenc.~ thereto, 
a telegram was dispatched on February 9 to the· 1lcensee requesting .. 
a r~sponse by return :wire. The licensee did not. respond, and at· no · 
time up to the date of this report has it entered any plea with · 
respect to.· the said charge. No appearance was .entered on February 
·13, and the ma;tter was adjourned peremptorily to March 8, 1968e _· . 

On February 1'4 another letter addres.sed to the licensee 
·was· delivered personally by a Division agent to -Anthony Mar.gotta 
(president of the corporate licensee) advisint the licensee that no 
ple& had been entered, and that the matter had, been rescheduled .for 
hearing GI_ Margotta ·signed a written acknowledgm.ent .of the receipt ·of 
that notification~ · - · · - · - · 

When the matter came on for hearing.:·¢:n .March 8, no appear­
ance was entered on behalf of the licensee no~\ :was any. plea entered<f 
Acc.ord.ingly 1 this matter pr?ceed_ed as t. hough cj;.. ~lea of n~t guilt. y 

·had beep. entered. Hel,lce this matter was heard:i ~ :oarte, and the . 
following picture was reflected from the testi·~pny .. 
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ABC Agents B and ··,F parti.cipated in· the investigation of 
the subject premises pursuant to a specific assignment to invest!~ 
gate alleged prostitution and. procuring for prostitution., Ort ,. 
November 17, 1967,- at 11:40 pome, .the agents entered the premise~ 
and -engaged i.n a c9nversa ti on with a female pa tr one She confided .. 
that she ·enga~ed in prostitution and obtained many.of her customers 
at these premises. She was asked whether the bartender and owner . 
. know what she was doing, an~ -she replied, "Surei ~hey all know; 
what you think every broad in here is doing, al making a buck: the 
same as me_." ·Agent B asked the bartender if he would recommend. this 
female; and the bartender (later identified as Robert J. Theobald) 

'··recommended her highly as a desirable person with whom to have 
sexual intercou~~e. The female bo~sted that she frequ~ntly attends 
stag parties and engages in all sorts of perverted intercourseG · In 
the presence ·of the bartender., the agents asked this female what her 
charge would be and she stated that she charged $25e Arrangements 
were thereupon.made to meet her at her room1 at a nearby hotel. 

. · , After .notifying 1.ocal police ·Officers, Agent F entered 
·her rqom and paid her in marked money to engage in· sexual relations •.. 
While Ageµt F·was in the room with th~s fema~e other ~BC.agents, 
together with the local police, were admitted to the room by Agent 
F and they then· recovered the marked money given to.this female 
by Agent F. Shortly thereafter Theo~ald.was arrested and admitted 

· having a conversation with this agent l{ith respect to .the activi-
ties or this Q ;remale. . . 

Considering the facts.and. circumstances in this case, .and 
the fact that.the Division has adequately proved the charge by a 
fair preponderance of the believab1~ evidence, I recommend that 
the l~censee be found guilty of the said chargee lJ· · 

. Licensee has a'· prior adjudicated ·:record. Its license· · 
was suspended by the Director for twenty days effective July 2; . 
1963, for .sale ·to minors, and for sixty-five d~ys ·eff:ecti ve ' · 
December 1, 1964, for permitting ·gambling (acc·eptance of horse 
race.and numbers bets). Re Poodle Club, Inc., Bulletin 1525, 
Item 5_; Bulletin 1 596, Item 2. · 

It is Qbvious that the·licensee has shown a callous dis­
regard for the rules and regulations of this Division; .that it· 
has.wantonly ~bused the privileges of its license, and that it has 
ut~erly failed 'to adhere to the standards. of public moral~ty ~nd 
common decency.. In view of the facts and circunrstances he·rei;n, . 
including the licensee's prior record, the serious nature of' the· 
present charge,· and particularly con~idering it~ inexcusable and­
cynical failure to enter a ·plea to this charge or· to appear at 

.the hearing herein, it is clear that the continuance of this.li- · 
cense would be contrary to the public ·interest •. · . · .. ;,) 

It is therefore recommended that 'the ·
1
9n1y proper and .. 

. justifiable penalty herein is outright revocat.ion of this license • 
. · Re Farley & Danieli; Inc-~ , Bulletin 1626, Item,, 1 ; Buckley v. · .. . 

., Wallington, Bulletin. 1772, Item 1; Re Monkey Club, Irie., Bulletin 
1511, Item t; ·er. Butler Oak ~.vern v; Division:.J.of Alcoholic · · , 

. · ;sev:erage Control, 20. N. J. 373 { 19 56). _ 

Conclusions and Ord@.£ 

No excepti.ons to. the Hearer's report·:~·ere" .filed pursuant 
to. Rule 6 of State Regula ti on No. 16 i> 

Having carefully considered.the record· and· the Hearer~s 
report, I adopt the- conclusions and the·. recommendations of the 
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Hearer as my conclusions herein(j 
i 

Accordingly, i-t is~ on this 25th day of April 1968, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-649( . 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of !he 
City of Newark to Poodle Club, Ines, for _pre~ises 24 William 
Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby revoked, effective 
immediately8 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR. 

2~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS AND HORSE RACE 
BETS) - LOTTERY (HORSE RACE POOL) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PAULA'S RINGSIDE CAFE, INC~ 
591 Sum.mi t Avenue · ., · 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retaii Consumption 
License C-200 issued by the Munici­
pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Jersey City 

.. , Messano _and Messano, Esqs4l, by Ralph Pt; Me·ssano, Esq@, Attorneys 
for Licensee 

Edward Fi) Ambrose~ Esq®, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads IlQ.!l vU.lt to -charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that on divers dates between Octpber 21 and Novem.ber 11 7 1967, it 
variously permitted the acceptance of numbers and horse race bets 
and conducted a lottery, viz., a horse race pool~ on the licensed . 
premises, in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation Noe 20* 

· Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for teri days effective August 29, 1955, for sale 
during prohibited hours, in violation -of State Regulation Noe 38~ 
Re Paul~ 5 s Ringside Cafe, IncQ, Bulletin 1078, Item 10Q 

The prior_ record' of suspension of license for diss.imilar 
violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, trie 
license will be suspended for sixty days, with remission of five 
days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of fifty-
fi ve days o Re Charles & Paul Ri vierq Lounge :k--Inc <* , Bulletin 17 50, 
Item 40 

Accq~dingly, it is, on this 26th day·or April, 196?, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpibt·on License C-200 1 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bey;Sr9:ge C6ntrol ?f the 
ctty of Jersey City to Paula's Ringside Cafe,:_·~~l?il' for pre~ises 
591 Summit Avenue, Jersey City, be and the sa:rne · a,s herepy suspended 
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for fifty-five ( 55) days, commencing at 2 :00 a.mo Tuesday, ·:· 
April 30, 1968, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Monday, June 24, 
1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
.· DIRECTOR 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABELED .. 
PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD DISREGARDED BECAUSE OF PENDENCY OF 
APPEAL - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
CROSS KEYS HOTEL & REST I» , INC,. 
37 w. Cherry Street ) CONCLUSIONS 

-Rahway, New Jersey 
) and 

Holder of· Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C~15 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Rahway 

) 

) 

ORDER 

Francis c. Foley, Esq., Attorney for Licensee· 
Leon Chorkavy, Jr'., Esq., and David Se Piltzer, ·Esq., Appearing for 

Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control 

BY ·THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

H?arer's Re12ort 

Licensee pleaded. not guilty to the f~llowing charg.es: 

"On Febru~ry 16, 19671 you possessed, had cus-
.. t-ody of and allowed, permitted and suffered in: and . 
upon your licensed premises, alcoholic beverages 
in bottles which bore labels which did not truly · 
describe their contents, viz., 

Two one quart bottles labeled 'Canadian 
Club Blended Canadian Whisky, 86.8 Proof', 

One one quart bottle labeled 'Four Roses 
Blended Whiskey, 86 Proof', 

One one quart bottle labeled 'Schenley 
Reserve Blended Whiskey, 86.Proof', 

Two one quart bo_ttles labeled 8 Cutty Sark· 
Blended Scots Whisky, 86 Proof', · 

. One one quart bottle labeled .·'Midwood House 
. Straight Kentucky Bourbon Whiskey (Choice) 

86 Proof', 

Two one quart bottles labelea v01d Grand­
Dad Kentucky Straight Bourbo~ Whiskey, 86 
Proof 0 and 

One one quart bottle labeled:'.' Old Forester 
Kentucky Straight' Bourbon Whilsk;ey, 100 
Proof;; · 
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in violation.of Rule 27 of State Regulation No~ 20e" 

In behalf of the Division, Agent S gave the following ac­
count: On February 17, 1967, he visited the licensed premises 

. {conta:tning an upstairs and downstairs bar) at approximately 3:35 · 
PoID@ for the purpose of gauging open bottles of alcoholic beverages~ 
Anthony Cerami, the president of the licensee corporation, ·was: 
present@ As a"result of the gauging, S seized eleven open bottles 
(including the aforementioned.bottles) and eight· comparison bottles. 
11he eight .comparison bottles were sealed bottles which he opened. . . · 
for the purpose of comparing their contents with the open stockt\ · , 
Prior to removing the bottles from the premises, he resealed all of 
them with Divi,sion seals., He signed one side of each seal and · . · 
Cerami signed the other side thereofe February 17 being a Friday,. 
he placed the sealed bottles in the trunk of his automobile and. 
brought them to his home@ On Mond'ir, February 20, S delivered the 
bottles to the Division laboratory and in ,particular, to Mrso .. · 

·Helen Osthoff who was·employed by the bivision as laboratory clerk~ 

After tur~ing in the bottles on February 20, the agen_t 
next saw them on September 13, at which time h~. brought the open 
bottles into the hearing room for the purpose of using them as an 
exhibit in the within proceeding. On September 13, he again re- .· 
turned the bottles to the laboratory· and, on November 8, he brought. 
the open and comparison bottles into the hearing room again, for 
evidentiary purposes@ · 

On cross examination, S testified that he'checked a total· 
of 110 bottles at the upstairs bar and took the eleven open and 
eight comparison bottles from that bar@ He neither· checked nor took· 
any bottles from the downstairs bar0 He was satisfied with their 
appearance0 He took the eleven open bottles because, after a pre­
liminary test, they appeared to be either off in color or low in 
proof j) 

Helen Osthoff testified that she was employed as a clerk­
typist in the laboratory maintained by the Division and was so 
employed on February 20, 1967. Her duties include receiving alco~ 
holic beverages brought in by Division agentsG Prior to accepting 
bottles submitted to the laboratory, she makes certain that the 
bottles are properly sea1ed0 On February 20, she acc-epted the de- . 
livery of the bottles referred to in the· testimony herein from Age~.t 
S~ She placed her signature on the tag affixed to each bottle and 
made entries for the Division recordse The bottles were placed in 
a locked vault and .kept in the vault until the chemist· removed them 
in order to analyze the. contentso 

. The testimony of John P. Brady, a graduate chemi.st and 
an expert in the field of chemical analysis of alcoholic beverages,· 
may be summarized as follows: On April 6, i 967; he opened the .. . 
sealed bottles which had been detained by Agen~ '· .S and analyzed the 
contents of each for alcohol, ac~d~? color and}otal sol~dsliJ Analyzing 
and comparing the content of Exhibits D-1 through D-10 with the con-.· 
tents of numerous genuine comparison bottles of'the same brands 
(some of which were taken from the licensed prernises), he opined 
that the contents of ·the ten bottles were not genuine as labeled,$ 
Specifically, his findings were as follows: · · . · 

D-1 Canadian Club Blended "Whisky) Low in proof, 
high in solids and color; 

D-2 Canadian Club. Blended Whisky~. Lol4· in proof, 
high in color and solids; 
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D-3 Four Roses Blended Whiskeye Off in proof~ 
high in sol~ds and acids; 

D-4 Schenley Reserve Blended Whiskeyo Low in 
- proof~ high in solids and acids; 

D-5 Cutty Sark Blended Scots Whiskyo Low in 
proof~ high in solids; 

D-6 Cutty Sark Blended Scots Whisky@ Low in 
proof~ solids and acids; 

D-7· Midwood Ho~se Straight Kentucky-Bourbon 
Whiskey~ Off in proof j low in solids and 
high in acids; , · . 

D-8 Old Grand-Dad'Kentucky Straight Bourbon 
Whiskey@ High in proof a~d solids, .off 
in acids; 

D-9 Old Grand-Dad Kentucky Straight Bourbon 
WhiskeyG Low in proof, high in solids and 
acids; 

D-10 Old Forester Kentucky Straight Bourbon 
Whiskey. Low in proof and acids~ high in 
color.· 

De·spite an intensely exhaustive cross examination by the 
licensee's attorney, the chemistis determination concerning the con­
tents of bottles D-1 through D-10 was unchanged. 

. . In defense of the charge Anthony J. Cerami (president of 
the corporate licensee) testified that he opened the bottle of Mid­
wood House whiskey in the morning of the day that Division Agent S 
came in to test_the bottles of liquor. He remained 6n duty tending 
bar all day and all during the time that S was testing bottles. 
Nothing was done to the bottle of Midwood House from the time he 
opened it to the time it was taken except to affix_a pourer to it. 
He recalled having three bottles of Canadian Club whisky behind 
the bar, "one in the well empty, one in back of the bar, and one 
the other back bar. One was sealed, one was opened, one was empty. 
He made his comparison tests wi.th the bottles there, and then.later 
on in testing. he asked me to get him another bottle from the store­
room" 0 The agent sealed and took with him twq bottles of Canadian 
Club that had been opened by·hime ·He had no specific recollection 
:or the other bottles. 

·on cross examination, the witness.denied being informed 
by the agent that he took the bottles because he suspected that 
they had been tampered with, nor did the agent ask him as to 
whether or not he had tampered with the bottlesG 

In rebuttal, S testified that he inf6rmed Cerami th~t it 
appeared to him that the contents of some of t~e bottles appeared 
to be low in proof and off in color and asked ·h~m as to whether or 
not anyone had tampered with the bottles.· He ,t~pened only one sealed 
bottle of Canadian Club for comparison purpos~~~ 

. Over the objection of licensee's att-c.irney, I permitted 
the prosecutor to amend the charge to read nFe]~r~ary 12 .1967u 
instead of °February 1§., 1967, 11 following prev.i9\is practice in the 
Division _and the practice followed in tie courts. ·of. our Sta tee'; 
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Furthermore~ the licen~e.e failed to show that he was prejudiced in 
the pres.entation of. his def.ense by allowing the amendment herein@ 

. · In brief, the licensee~s attorney argued (1) the Director. 
co~ld :not convict because he had not previously promulgated stand­
ards and had no power to legislate on a case~to-case basis; ~itirig · 
!lgller Beverages, IncQ V@ Davis,38 NoJ0 138 -(1962); (2) the· Divi= 
sion had not established continuity of custodianship arid (3) the 
Division had failed to· meet the burden of proof 0 

. ' 

In commenting on the first point raised by the licensee~ 
I fail to observe any similarity between the Boller case.and the 
factual and l~gaj_ complex presented by the instant case@ The 
charge herein alleges a·violation of a specific rule which has 
been.in existence for many years and whose salutary effect has never 
been q~estionede Simply stated, an allegation that this rule has .. 
been.violated brings into focus the question whether or not the ·con­
tainer (be it a bottle or otherwise) bears a label which does not · 
truly describe its contents. The norm or standard is established· 
by the manufacturer of the product@· 

The s.econd point raised by the licensee in its argument is 
without merito The proof presented by the Division clearly estab­
lished an uninterrupted continuity of possession from the time that 
the Division agent seized the bottles to the time that the chemist 

·tested the· contents thereof~ The licensee's unsubstantiated· alle..., 
ga tion ·:·of.· .la·ck of continuity of custodianship does not overcome· the 
Division's clear proof to the contrary@ 

In considering the third point raised by the license~, I · . 
find the unchallenged testimony of the chemist, wherein he gave his·: -
expert opinion to the effect that the bottles .bore labels which 
did not _truly describe their contents, to be fUlly and cl~arly. 
dispositive of that issueo · · 

In view of the aforesaid, I conclude'· that the Di vision 
has established the truth of the charge by a fair preponderance of 
the credible evidence, and I recommend that the licensee be ad-
judged guil.ty: as charged. · · 

Although the licensee has a previous record of suspension 
of license by the Director for nin~ty days for permitting immoral 
activity (room renting) on the licensed premises (Re Cr9_~Ke:ys . 
Hotel.& Rest., Inc., Bulletin 1771, Item 1), it is further recom­
mended that the prior record of suspension of lieense be disre­
garded by reason of the pendency of appeal/to the Appellate 
Division from said suspension (cf~ ~' Bulletin 1775, Item~) 
and that the license be suspended for thirty-five dayse Re 1~..Y_!..§. 
Be~.In_g·"' ,- Bulletin 1431,. Item 30 

Conc:J_J.1§.i.9.PS and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's rep9rt and argument 
thereto were filed by the licensee 1 s attorney, .'.Pursuant to Rule 6 
of State Regulation No@ 16. · 

In a letter dated March 14, 1968, th~ licenseevs attorney 
has requested that the decision in the instant matter be withheld 

'.>. 

· pending disposition by. the Appellate Divisiori of .the appeal taken 
by the licensee from the action of the Director:: suspending . its 
license for ninety days effective November 21, 1967, for permit-

· ting lewdness and .immoral activity (room renting for· illicit sexual 
intercourse) on the licensed premisese . RU1:.os:s. I\.~ll§ Hot§ .. l .. .L~§te;' 
In£.,, Bulletin 1771, Item 1. Inasmuch as the matter considered·. in· 
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. the .. insta~t ... ease and .the · .. C!har.g~· in •. the matter.·now .. oii .. ap!i~~):i~'t--· •• 
. nowis~. inte.rr~lat~d, l p·e.rceiy~ .. :.no: "(.~lid ·r:e~s .. on:: for .. d(:l:t:er:~~?:l:~::.t.~e:tr~.·. 

· decision herein-o.· .· Hen.c~, th:e: · l'e·ques.t .. is : ~~nied •. _ .. · .. '<. . .. .. :·-,, 
," I - : : . ; I, ' :.. . .. ~ ,"\ , : . 

. . . "; .• ;I> ·find that the mat-te~s,.· containe·a · 'ln ·the··.·exceptl61'.s; .:·i1fE(J;e _. ·· 
__ eit_h.e~ . b_~:~~ _ ~ons_idered .in : deta1:1. ·_by. the. :.:Hear·er · in. h~s .·t_e.pq~it .. '"·o,~f~,:~;~-~L 
are. w1 thq:µt .subst~·ntial mer! to· . · · · ·:. : : .... , · -. . ..:, :_; ....... <:.:,<:~. :v'·'-.. ''-._-

... :-H~v.ing · ~onsidf3red· th~:. ~ntire rec.or.d ·.hei·ein; ... in~lud~~Bfi·w'.~ ·:: ..... 
the· trans~:i;a'ipt. of-. the. testini()nY' f- the .. eXhi'b~t~ 7 _ .the· -He?-l'er·•~.s :·lj~·ltq~,;. ::-,:­

. and: the:· ~x~:eptions · theret~,., I co·ncur· ~n- ·the findi)lgs _. anCi.-. .-re¢«nrm1end.-.=-: .. 
. a tioris or .. t·he I;te~re·r· and. :~dopt. -"t~·em as my .;c:o~clusions. he'1te'itj)~; ... >. " : ' . · . 

. . . · .' ; . <; .... 

· : __ ... :Accor:d1ng1y,: it :·Ts,, -:oil . t}'.iis -2l+th , day· o~.· -April., ... ·· :'1:9:68.;~ :·:" ..... : :·· 

. ' . . . ' ' .. - . - ·, ' - ··-·" . .· ·. 

j · • · • •• · _: O.RD~RED that· Piena-ry.· .Retail· ConsumptiO'n · L1:cens_e: C:~·1.~~:: ..... i·" - :· .. 

-issued- .by the Municipal .·Board_ :or-: Alcopolic. Beve.rag~: Co~·troi: ·pr' .thEr,c · .. : · 
City:qf RaJiw~y to-. Cross Keys H~tel &.··}lest.;· Inc~ r.~~ .pr~rn1.se~· ""' .. ·:.>:·-: :: , . 

_· 37 we·st .Cherry·: Streett· Rah\ilay, be· a~d 'the_· sa~e- ~s.· he~ebr.·>s'llls~.e.~~~a-.·::> . ·.: 
for ,thirty-five (35) .days.,_ .commenc·:lng :a~t 2;00 ·: ~.m •. W~ane·s·(la)) -~q", .. t.f ... : 
. 1.968,_· and.. termina.t±ng at~- ?·=·09· a·.m~ . .-we~nesday; ·June- 5,. · t9f>S•.·-><.:: .. _·. -.- .·:.' -.·· · 

.. --··-: .- .. :. 

. . _ .· . .. ·.. . . . . ·. . .. ~o~E~~CTgEGAN 
4 ~ DIS CIPtINARY . PROG]lEDINGS . ;;; · gAMlJLi~g ( li6ftSE. RACE . AND fIUl-rn»:~ '-~ET~f .. • ... ·· .. 

. -, ~ICENSE pUSPENDED ··FOR 60--DA'YS, L_~ss.; FOR PLEA•<.·- .. : : ... >·:' /. "~/: .. >~<: .. : :·· ·,· 
• • 'r ., • , • . • - ' ··".. ' . • , . ' '·.'- ',: J 

. ~~o~~=d~:~e~g~fn~~sciplinary · L . y , \., ./ " ·.' 

· • TONY ~BATTS rnd. • > ·. ) < , · ... ·.·•.·· ..... · · · '.:~·\·< .. · .. ·.·· · 
· .t/.a. T~ont'~s. Pa.lm :ear·.-. · .· <::'.:. · .. ._-:·r .. :: ___ . ··"'-coN:Ci.usiotts< .. :<:; .. ,·::.\::-:···-.\~·~· 

·· ·907.· White· Horse· :Pike . .. ............. - . . :" . ·. : .:·. · · ·. 
,:~~.g tt~r:.be>r.-.'Ci_ty;.· Ne"!--.~~~~-_el,*-.-.:· .. ~-:.>-:··· _:· >.·. ·, ··. ·. ::.-··~~d.:,:·:..--·- . .-:·/.:"'<:>~ .. :,/.(_:.;,:·, .. 

,: Holder of ··pfefi~ry' Retail' Co~:s.$ptidzV . ". '' o'RDEk:{: ... >·:"~~ .. :\: ,./,i·c·:::·. 

· -License ·c.:•'6·7 .1s-su.ed~ 1:>1-·---·~h~ ·-, com,mb· .. o~i:-.· ·:.:·)o:-.· ..... _ · -':>: . , · ·· · :_=::: ....... <:·<">:··:·,:'.'.··.,; .. ::./:L.::·,;·,:.:·.' : 
· Council. 0-f ~--th~ City of . gg Hc~.r or ;:"--·-:. · . _ .· .- . :-..· , :.· .. ::. :-::::;.~~_){ .. ;.~--·~_}:_-> ':.;.}_:<->.: <.: _ · City.:·: . . . . . . · .. · .. ·. :·. · ·.. · · --·-· .,,.,._·; .... =· 

•· -: BY· .THE ])IRE-~·-~d:R: . . . '· . -- ,·. ·:: .- · .•, ::: (cl',· .. :.~·:'/·~ ,··(· ... . · .. · 
. - ., ... ~ ;_ ~- . . . . . .. : . ,· .... 

. · •.. · .~~.~.M~n~!;~~::!i~~P.~~~~!:~:~;E~:~!0;i~!~s!~~·~ta~~:!~·;·i~;l~1!~:f:;)'·;_i·.·· 
in .v:1;;01at1on qf··RlJ,les·,6.:a?ld: 7--:of.·-S.ta-te .Regulatipp.;r No.: 20~_·:. <::;-' -·.· .: <'· ·· 

- • :'-~~ ... ~.·· . ,' • ' ~ • • • ·I -_ . . ," . ...... ': ~ /• ',• • •. " ... · .-:<>.:. ~; ",._:-.:: • ·:, '.: '.' "! • ~ 

.. ., " '. ·Absent prior record:,·. tlle lice~se will h~ susp~hded(for, :.--. .-.-.;·" 
: -slxty da~s.,, ·tvi th remission· of.five ~~Y.s _Joi-·_ tpe..,. ~:te~ eilt~~.e:d·' ·. : ... .. -- ·· .. > 
_leaving a, net suspension ·of f1fty-f·1ve -days~:. Re./Re-1ker . .,-.: ·~u+~e!.t.-i11./ 

.. 1780 Itemd+.. · · . · .. · 
:· . ' . ': ' ' ': ' .;,"' 

.· ... A-c·cord~ng:Ly,tt-.fs ,.:·"on thi$· . .(th.."d.ay .. ··~fi: ~~f :19:6a:, .. -',>.:: · 

. ·. . . . d~nERED th~t .Plenary ~(etail: ConSUlllpt~S}l fa~eli.s~ 4~fh /:/ . , 
· is.sued' by the.: ·Po.II1plon-.Council -q..f the .C:f.tY. o_f .. Eg.g·,.Mar1;>¢r ·Cityf·:~·9··" .. ::·:·'· .. ;:. -.... · 
"Tony_ Prat:t·$ -Inc~,, t/a Ton.y·"s .Pai,m· .. :Bar·;-.·. for:. prein~'S.es · 907.··WYii'~e.~:~d~:$e:: .. :>.::>!:: 

~ .. : ., . ~ ' . ' 
' ·'· 

' - . '• . ·,· .··. 
. .· .· .. 

. ... - ~. , . _. : 

. :····· -· 
'.'.' • ; 1•:" 

'': -~.. . :·. ~ .- ._·· . ; 

. . ~ 
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Pike, Egg Harbor City, be and the same is hereby suspended for the 
.ba.lance of its term, vizo~until midnight June 30, 1968, commencing 
.at 3. a@me Tuesday, May 14., 1968; .. and it is .further· 

.. ORDERE_D. that any renewal license that may be gr.anted 
$hai+ be and the same is hereby suspended until. 3 aeme ·Mon.dayQ···· 
July _a, 1968$ · · ' 

. \ . . . 

. JOSEPH. M. KEEGAN · 
DI:RECTOR 

· 5. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ..... GAMBLING (WAGERING). - PRIOR 
· DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 25 DtYs,·: LESS .5 . 
. · FOR PLEA. · . . . . . · . · : . . . .. 

In· the Matter of Discipl.inary 
Proceedings against · · 

MARIE LOTITO 

... _. ·. 

. t/a Brid..ge Inn . 
· .·. 45 Bridge ·street. 

·Pater.son, New· Je:rsey . 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·coNCLUStONS'. .. 

··and··· 

·.Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ·) · ORDER 
Li_c(9nse C-21 ,. i_ssued -by the Boar_d of· 
Alcoholic Beverage Control.for the ) 

· -City of Paterson. · 
. .... ,.;. ' ~- \ID - .... - . - . - .... lli:I - - --- - ..;, • ~ .. - - -~) . . .· . . . ·.· . . . ·~ • : 

_Grabow,- Verp & Rosenfe:L t, . Esqs. ,. by Donald A. - Rosenfel t, ·Esq.:.,·. 
· · ·· · · . · · ·. ... · . · Attorneys .for· Lice.nsee:· •· .. 

Ec1ward· F o Ambrose, Esq~, Appearing for Di.vision ·or Alcoholic.· .. 
· Beverage Control . ·. 

BY. THE DIRECTOR::· 

Li~ensee · plea·ds non . .!l!il. to a charge alleging that ·on · . 
. December·-9, 1967 she permitted the playing of a card game ·for money 

· , ·stakes on the license.d premis·es, in violation of· Rule 7 of. State. . . · 
Regulation No.· 2·0. · ·· · · 

. ·. ··. . '.. ' . ' · ... · . ... ' .· .. ·.··.,. ·. · .. · . ' 

. Licensee has a previous ·record of SU$pension of': ll·c~:p_se: .· 
by the .Director· .for :ten· days effective April. 17, 1967, and __ · again • .. · · 
for fifteen dq.ys effective Oct.o her 19, 1967 _t. both . for s_ale ·to .. · .· 
minors.111 . Re Lo ti to, Bu11·etin -1732, . It_eII1 9; Bulletin 17~7, . It~m 9 ~ 

ThEl license will be suspended for fifteen days (~ Art~, 
.·Bulletin 1779, ·Item·8), t.o which will be ·added ten days:by-reason. · 

of: the record of two susp~nsions -0f license fbr-~issimilar·yiola~ 
·· tion ·within the past five years (Re Silver S;tq,r :·Cafe_,-. In9 ~ ,.. '_ 

Bulletin ·1783, Item 5), or a_total ·or twenty~five day$' with:re~ 
·mission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a .Jtet su:s...: · 
·pension of twenty days@ · .. , .. 

. . - . . . . ' . . . ,·. . . " -
. . - ' 

Accordingly 9 it is,, on ·this 7th· day ci.~V:Ma.y .1968, . ' 

. . _, . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpti~on Lic~nse C-21, ··.· < . 

. . ,·issued by the Board .of. Alcoholic Bever~ge Contr::c;l ;for the _City o~ · ... 
. Paterson to Marie Lotito t/a Bridge Inn, for ·p:r.emises 45.Bridge: .•.. · ·· 

. Street, Paterson, be and the _same .is hereby susp·:~:hde~ for t't~ent:r. (20) 
.· days , commencing at 3 a 0 m\g Tues day; May tl+ ~ 1968. . and . term1na ti.ng at 

J.-alllm. Monday, June. 3, 1968~ ·. .· 
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6e- - DISCIP~INARY PROCEEDINGS = ALCOHOLIC -BEVERAGES NOT. TRULY 
LABELED ... PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD.- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS, LESS 5': FOR:_ ~PLEA o 

In the Matter. of D_isciplinary 
Proceedil)gs against· . 

EDWARD LESNIEWSKI 
t/a Johnny's Cafe 
1135-37 Se lt.th ;Street·: 
Camdenj New··Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
,License c~19,- issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic·; Beve.rage Control -
of the City of Camdene 
- .... -, 5119 -

) . 

) 

' )-

) . 

) 

) 

CONCLUSI_ONS 

and 

.ORDER 

Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. ·Licensee pleads llQll vult to a charge alleging that on 
February 20, 1968 he possessed an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 
bearing· a label which did not truly describe its content_s, in 
violation of_ Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20e .. 

- Licensee has a p:r:evious record of suspensions · of 'license 
by the Director for thirty days ·effective August 12, 196~ and · · 
again-for seventy-five days effective June 8, 1967, both tor·sale 
to intoxicated perso~s and permitting foul language on.the li- . 
censed premisese_ Re Lesniewski, Bulletin 1581, ·Item 5; ·Bulletin 
1743, Item 5. 

·' 

The prior record of two suspensions bf ·license for dis-
similar violations within the past five years considered,_ th~:11~ 
cense will· be suspended for twenty days 1 with remission ·or five· -
days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen 
days. Re Sabe, ~nc., Bulletin 1733, .Item 6. . . _ · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day_ of April 1968·,-_. 
. . \ 

. . 
. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-19, - .. -

issued by the- Municipal Board ,of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control· o_f the_-· 
·c1ty of Camden to Edward Lesniewski, t/a Johnny's Cafe, for premises 
.1135-37 9. ltth Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby sus- -
pended for fifteen (15) days, commenc·ing. at 2 a.mca Monday, May 6, 
1968, and t_erminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday7 May 2~·; "1968. 

JOSEPH M •. KEEGAN 
DI REC.TOR 
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. 7" .. D!SCIPLINA.RY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED, .... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

· ·In. the Matter of Disciplinary 
· _Proceedi~gs against · ( . 

C. & E. CORPil 
t/a Edghill 1 s .Lounge . 
,1700-02-04 Baltic Avenue 
'Atlantic City, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License G-111., issued by the Board 

·of Commissioners of the City of 
Atlantic City. 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

) 

~ ~· ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Licensee, by James Edghill, President, Prose· 
· Walter H. Cleaver,· E_sq., Appearing for Di vision. of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

··BY THE DIRECTOR: . '· 

Licensee pleads IlQll vult to.a charge alleging that on ·, · 
Ja:p.uary 13, 1968 it possessed alcoholic beverages in two.bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe theil' contents., :in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation. No. 20e ·"· ·,· .. 

Although the licensee has no previous record of sus­
pension, the license then held by James R.o. Edghill, 98 per cent~ 
stoakhol~er of the licensee corporation, for premises· 1301 . . 
.Adriatic Avenue, Atlantic City,_ was suspended by the municipal~­
:Lssuing authority for fifteen days effective October 16, ·1956, 
for sale to minors. · 

The prior record of suspension of license for dis"'." 
aimilar violation occurring more 'than five years ago disregarded, 

_.the license will be suspended for fifteen days with remissibn · 
:··or five days for be plea entered, leaving a ne! suspension of ten 

days"' . Re ·Maney.so, Ing., Bulletin 178 5, ,,.Jtem 3 ® · . · . · 

Accordingly, it is~ on this· 29th.day -0f April. 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1. 11, 
issued by ·the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City 
to C~ & E0 Corp@, t/a Edghill's Lounge, for premises 1700-02-0li­
Saltic Aye·~ Atlantic City? be and the same is hereby suspendf!d 
for ten . l 10 J days, commencing at 7 a em.. Monday, May 6, 1968' · 
and terminating at? aem~ Thursday, May 16, 19680 · .. 

JOSEPH Ml) KgEGAN 
DIRECTOH 
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Be DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION. 
N00 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR 15'.PAYS~ LESS 5 FOR ·PLEAQ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . . ~ . 

TERMINAL RESTAURANT and BAR~ A 
CORPORATION 

t/a Te.rminal Bar and Liquor Store 
227-229 Market Street 

). 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS. 

Camden~ New Jersey. 

Holder o_r Plenary Retail· Consumption 
License C-31 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcohol1.e Beverage c·ontrol 
of the City of ca:mden 

") 

) 

) 

) 

and 

·ORDER. 

Licensee, by William Orland, Secretary-Treasurer~ Pro se .· 
Walter He Cleaver, .Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

· BY THE DIR.ECTOR: 

.·, --~ -· ~-' 
: ~ ~ ... !.. .{ 

Licensee pleads nQll vult to a charge alleging that. on 
February 9, 1968, it· sold six cans of beer for off-premises.con• 
sumption during hours prohibited by Rule 1 of State Regulation.··· 
No. 38. . 

. . Absent prior record, the license will be suspended . 
·ror fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten day~Q Re Kice~:,· 
·Bulletin 1 _787, Item 4o 

. Accordingly, ·1t is, on this 29th day of April, 1968, ·· 

. ··ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic.ense.·c·-3.1.:~ ·" 
. ·issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· of . 

the City of Camden· to Terminal Restaurant and Bar, ·A Corporation, .... :·,. 
·t/a. Terminal Bar and Liquor Store, for premises 227-229 Market · .. ":" ·. 
Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten. (JO~ . 

"days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. Monday, May 6, 1968, and terminating. 
at 7 :00 a@nie Thursday j May 16, 1968~ · · 

JOSEPH M~ ·KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED ·. 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MICHAEL Be O'BRIEN and 
AGATHA O'BR.IEN 

t/a O'Brien's Liquor Store 
614 Erial Road 
Pine Hill, New Jersey 

Holders of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-2~ issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Pine Hille 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- .-) 

CONCLUSIONS · 

and 

ORDER. 

Licensees, Pro se 
Walter He· Cleaver, Esq©, Appearing for Di visio.t>. of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control· 

. ~ .· . '· .. 

·: ·:··. 
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BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensees plead guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Marci; 30~ 1968 they sold three six ... packs of bee~ to a minor., age 
18, in v1.olation of Rule '"'1 of State Regulation No@ 20a1 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fift~en days, with ·re~ission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten daysii Re Norwood Restaurant & 
Loun_ge.$ Inez£, ; Bulletin· 1787, Item 6e 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 3~th day of April 1968, 

ORDERED tbat Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2, . 
issued by the Borough Council' of the Borough of Pine Hill to · 
Michael B. 0·1 Brien and Agatha O'Brien, t/a O'Brien's Liquor 
Store, for premises 614 Erial.Road, Pine Hill, be andth.e same 
is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 9 a.mo 
Tuesday, May 7, .1968, and terminating at 9 a.me Friday, May 17, 
1968$ . . . 

THE BAR FOUR, INC•· 
t/a Culmone's Florida Cate 

, 2437 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic City, New Jersey 

JOSEPH M@ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
·License C-104 issued by the Board of 

) 

Commissioners of the~ City of ) 
Atlantic City. 
~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ - ~ - - ~ ~ - - --~ - -- ~ ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Blatt, Blatt & Consalvo, Esqse, by Martin L@ Blatt, Esq•, 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Walter H© Cleaver, Esq@, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIBECTOR: 

Licensee pleads ll.Q.Il yult to a charge alleging that on 
November 22, 1967, it possessed al.coholic beverages in two bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe the:L'r contents, in 
violation of Rule 2-7 of State Regulation Noo 2QGJ 

Absent prior record, the license will·be suspended for 
fifteen days with remission of five days for the plea entered 
leaving a net suspension .of ten days@ n_e Manc~J:>., In£,G, Bulletin 
1785, Item 3@ · 

_Accordingly, it. is, on this 2d day o:t ~Icy; 1968, 

ORDERmD that Plenary Retail Consumpti·on License C-10.4 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Ci"ty of Atlantic City· 
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to The )far .Four·, In~·Q·' ·.t/a :culmone es· Florida Cafe; for premises 
2437 Atlantic Avenue 1 J\;tlantic City, _be·: and the s.ame is hereby , 
suspended for ten {1 o) .days, commencing a:t 7 :OO a. m~ Mqnday·, 
May 6, 19.68, and terminating at .7·:-00 .a.m. Thursday, May t6, · 
1968. ' 

. -' ~· . 

JOSEPH.M •. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

·DISCIPLINARY PRO'CEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE- REGULA­
TION NOe 38. - LICENSE SUSP~NDED .FOR 15 DAYS, .. LESS 5 FOR PLEA;· . 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
.. J'.>rqceedings against· 

JACOB: ISENBERG. 
t/a Jack's Tavern 

, · 295' Ninth Street 
. Jerser. Ci tr_,._ New Jersey 

Holder of• Plenary··Retail .Consumption 
.. Lic.ense c~509: is.sue~ py the Municipal 
Boar~ of-Alcoholic ·~ev:erage· Control · 

) 

). 

) 

) 

), 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

· of th.e City ~.r .. J,ersey, CitY11 
- ~ - - ~ - ~-~ - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

"Licensee·, Pro se · 
· Walt~r H.~· C,l_eaver, .Esq., Appearing· for Divis·ion of Alcoholic 

·. Bevera~e Contra~ 
,:·_ .... -. 

BY .. THE D.I RE_c'T.QR: 
l • ~ 

. :L-:i.cens.ee, pleads- guilty· to· a charge-· alleging that. on· 
·.·April 13, 196'8, ·he sold a pint. of gin for off-premi_ses consump-. .. 

tion durin·g .:·hours·:. proh~b.i te"d- by Rule 1 of State. ·Regulation ·No.t · 389' 

. . . Abs·ent prior ... re~oi·d, the license ·will be suspended for 
fifteen, days 7 with· ·remissi'on of ·rive days f.or the- plea ente+ed,. · .. 
leaving a- net s:uspension ·of ten days. · Re Kicey, . Bulletin_ 1787, · 

· Item. i+·. -,~ · . . . · .. · · · · . · · · 
' . 

': r .. 

Accord'ingly, it is., on· this 6th day. of .. May;·· 1968,· 

.. · · -:-.,-. · .. ORDERED that Plenary Retail· Consumption License C-509~ 
. issued· by.' the· Municipal ~Board o·r Alcoholic Beverage· Control: bf . · 

··tne· City of 'Jersey City to Jacob Isenberg, t/a Jack's Tavern,· 
;for premises 295 Ninth Street, Jersey City, .be and the same is 
,~hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing _at. 2:00 ·a .. m. 

,~.Monday' May 13,, 1968, and terminating at 2:00 aom,. Thursday;·_ -
' • " May 23 ' .. 1 9.6 8 ... . . ' 

JOSEPH M. ··KEEGAN . · · 
DIRECTOR. 

~· 
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... 13e:. · DI$CI-PtINARY~.-PROCEEDINGS -~::·ALCOHdLIC: BEVERAGES· NOT--TRULY .. ·· .· .. 
LABELEil ·-: ··LICEN"SE SUSPENDED,,.FQR 10. DAYS-·,: LE~S ·)r;· FOR. P'.LEA· •. 

.. ·In· ttre ·Matter .. or~ Disc~plinary 
· ·pro.cee.~.ings ·against - · 

. J~N.-& BILt,. INC~ 
· .t/a: .. Peacock Care 
.. 5'8?".·South .orange. Avenue 
·New~_rk, New Jersey 

) 

) 

) 

) 

: Holder ... o·r ·p1.ena~y Retail qonsumption. ) 
. . License· c~.2;5, issued by ~the Municipal 
·Board. of A.1c·oholic Beverage ·control or ) 
the City .0£ liewarke · -

· .. ') 

·'· 
., '. 

CONCLUSIONS 
.... 

. and.· 

OllPER · . 

. ' . -, ) 
-~ --~ ~ - - - - - -- - - - - - - - ~.-· ~ 
License.a·, ·b)' William West President, Pro se · · . . .. ·.· . 
Walter· H~· Cle~ver, Esq., Appearing for. Division of Alcohol1~ .. 

. . . · .. ., , · " · " · · Beverage Oonti-o;t ·~ 

.· 'BY ·THE. DIRECTOR: 
. . . . •. 

·. ·· . · ·, . · ·· . : .. Lic~ns_ee . pleads. non Vult .. to _a charge. alie'.ging th~ t. ·· . 
. · ... on_ A_.pri_1 ·a<i,_ 196a" it. po.ssessed an al_coholi_c i~ever~g~j- .in a· .· :: ... ,· 

· · .. bottie ·be~r:Lng_ a·_ label which did. not truly d'.escri-1>,e its con'9 · 
.. terits·, in· viQla~;~oh' of Rule ~7" of Stat.e Regulati~n No •. 20~ :--.- .. 

· . . · · ·· ;··Absent: prior record, the lic~nse will .b ~d~uspend~c:f<·· .. :·; · 
. for t~n ~ays,._~~th remission ·or five da~~· for the ··plea entered,,-. 

. "leaving ___ a net sU$pensio~ or ti ve days.: :--Re. Club DerbY:, .,!nq.• •-- · 
. Bullet~n. 1.790_, ~tem _5._· .-· · .. · ·, .. ·. · . -- · · , · .. · :'_· : .. ,; : · ... > > 

' .. '·. 

; ' .. · 

. .. · .. · 

:···· .. 

- ·. :· -Acc9rdi.ngly., -~t is·; on this 9th qa:r C?r: ·May 19~a,---. .· · · · · ... . 

. _ .... ·:\'oRDERED that ·Pie~ary ·Retail. Consum~tion License. · .·· ... ,.,_ ... :. 
· C•255., .. issued by "the._ Municipal Board of Alcohol:i.c. Beverage· · :· . . .. :. · . 

. . Control -of. the ·City of. Newark to Jean & Bill,. Irie.·,: t/a. Pea99Ck;.. ·. "' · 
.·_·. _ .. <~~re; for .P:remises .. 587 .South.Orange A:venue, N_~wark;· be -and ·t)1._e·..:., · ··' 
· ... ·. Rameis-.h~re~y susp<3n~e~ for :five. (5) days, co.mme:q.c.ing at.2 a;~·m@· -· .:.· 

onday,,' May ...13., 1968, ·and. terminating ~at 2. a.mo -.Sat11rday,. · . ·:-" ... ·:·."" · ... 
_May 18_, -J 968. ~ .. ,..... . . . . . . · -· . 
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